CITY OF ST. CHARLES ILLINOIS • 1834	AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY			Agenda Item Number: 6		
	Title:	Recommendation to approve an Amendment to Title 5 "Business Licenses and Regulations", Chapter 5.08 "Alcoholic Beverages", Section 5.08.090 "License Classifications", of the St. Charles Municipal Code. (Amendment to D-8 liquor license allowing pre-packaged alcoholic liquors in addition to beer and wine)				
	Presenter:	Police Chief Keegan				
Meeting: Liquor Control CommissionDate: February 16, 2021						
Proposed Cost: \$			Budgeted Amount: \$	Not Budg	geted:	
Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain):						
solely "beer and wi	ine" to "alcoh		r existing D-8 liquor license classifiquors", just as the D-10 classificat	-		11
Attachments (please list):						
Changes highlighted in ordinance format						
Regulations", Chap	o modify City oter 5.08 "Alc pal Code. (Ar	y Cod oholi nendi	(briefly explain): e with the listed revisions to Title 5 c Beverages", Section 5.08.090 "L ment to D-8 liquor license allowing	icense Classificat	tions" c	of the

## **Recommended Changes to City Liquor Code**

February 2021

#### 5.08.090 – License Classifications

**D-8. Class D-8** licenses authorize the retail sale and consumption of beer and wine-alcoholic liquors at an arts and entertainment studio, while the patron(s) are participating in an arts, crafts or other class that are offered by the licensee. The consumption of beer and wine alcoholic liquors is restricted to the licensed premises and shall be limited to members of a group assembled on the premises for the purpose of attending an art, crafts, or other classes offered by an art studio, arts and crafts school, or similar leisure/entertainment business while the licensee is conducting classes.

Partially consumed bottles of wine can be removed from the premises but only securely sealed by the licensee or an agent of the licensee prior to removal from the premises and placed in a transparent, one- time use, tamperproof bag and not for public distribution or consumption.

## City of St. Charles, Illinois Ordinance No. 2021-M-\_\_\_\_

### An Ordinance Amending Title 5 "Business Licenses and Regulations," Chapter 5.08 "Alcoholic Beverages," and Section 5.08.090 "License Classifications" of the St. Charles Municipal Code

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>: That Title 5 "Business Licenses and Regulations," Chapter 5.08 "Alcoholic Beverages," Section 5.08.090 "License Classifications" of the St. Charles Municipal Code, be and is hereby amended by adding the following:

D-8. Class D-8 licenses authorize the retail sale and consumption of alcoholic liquors at an arts and entertainment studio, while the patron(s) are participating in an arts, crafts, or other class that are offered by the licensee. The consumption of alcoholic liquors is restricted to the licensed premises and shall be limited to members of a group assembled on the premises for the purpose of attending an art, crafts, or other classes offered by an art studio, arts and crafts school, or similar leisure/entertainment business while the licensee is conducting classes.

Partially consumed bottles of wine can be removed from the premises but only securely sealed by the licensee or an agent of the licensee prior to removal from the premises and placed in a transparent, one- time use, tamperproof bag and not for public distribution or consumption.

<u>SECTION TWO</u>: That, after the adoption and approval hereof, this Ordinance shall (i) be printed or published in book or pamphlet form, published by the authority of the City Council of the City of St. Charles, or (ii) within thirty (30) days after the adoption and approval hereof, be published in a newspaper published in and with a general circulation within the City of St. Charles.

<u>SECTION THREE</u>: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten (10) days from and after its passage by a vote of the majority of the corporate authorities now holding office, approval and publication in the manner provided by law.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of , 2021.

Raymond P. Rogina, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes :\_\_\_\_\_ Nays :\_\_\_\_\_ Absent :\_\_\_\_\_